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I. INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 Paul Bennett welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced himself as the project manager 

from Pima County Transportation Department (PCDOT) for the Kolb Road project. Paul 

introduced the members of the CAC in attendance (a table of CAC members is below, with their 

contact information, area represented, other specific activities associated with the CAC), and staff 

from PCDOT including: Carol Brichta. Other introductions followed including project design 

consultants from PSOMAS: Alejandro Angel, Kevin Thornton, Matt Ashby, Elizabeth Barnes; 

along with Mike Dawson and Maria Altemus from EcoPlan; Scott Martinez with McGann; and the 

Project Artist Robin Riley. The members of the Community Advisory Committee (CAC) in 

attendance introduced themselves.   

 

Name Email 

Area 

Represented Other 

December 

12, 2017 

Pamela 

Schuster psshuster7283@gmail.com  Quail Canyon 

Art 

Committee  

Marjorie 

Blaine spikeb62@msn.com Ventana Overlook Vice Chair X 

Thomas 

Helfrich tjh1252@gmail.com  

 

  X 

Ken Gerhart Kgerhart5@q.com  Summit Ridge    

Thomas 

Trimmer tdtrimmer@gmail.com  Sunrise Presidio    

Gerald W. 

Meyer gwmeyer1@comcast.net  

Villa At Sabino 

Canyon     

Mary Veres mary@veresnet.org  Quail Canyon  Chair X 

Jerry 

DeGrazia jdegrazia@comcast.net  Kolb Road  

Art 

Committee X 

Michael 

Bowman Mijabow@gmail.com Kolb Road    

Julie Arter runnerjca@comcast.net  Kolb Road 

Art 

Committee X 

Diane  

Sayre desayre@aol.com  Quail Canyon     

Bill Yohey  Yohbi99@outlook.com 

Pinnacle Canyon 

Condo   X 

Brian Gross  Brianegross@earthlink.net  

Canyon Wood 

Est.    X 

David 

Burrows DavidBurrows.L&S@gmail.com Kolb Road  X 
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 Paul reviewed the topics to be discussed for the meeting, with the purpose to provide an the public 

with a general update of the project: including location, overall scope, typical roadway cross 

sections, configuration of the Territory and Kolb Road intersection (including review of crash 

data), project schedule, the location of project documents (County website), and answer general 

questions prior to transitioning to an Open House format where the public could review project 

plans and ask more specific questions of the various project team members in attendance.   

Alejandro Angel with PSOMAS reviewed the concerns and crash history of the corridor and the 

issues associated with the commercial area at the north end of the project.   Robin Riley, the 

project artist provided some concept ideas to the community and asked for comments.   

  

 General questions that were raised beyond the information presented included the status of noise 

walls for the project, which was reviewed and communicated that they were not warranted to be 

installed (not sufficient traffic flow to trigger barrier walls), and a question regarding the traffic 

flow thru the commercial shopping area, which will be impacted by the roundabout installation at 

Territory and Kolb Road (which was driven by the crash history along Kolb Road between 

Territory and Sunrise Drive).    

 

Contact Information: 

Paul Bennett, P.E., Project Manager   Carol Brichta, Program Coordinator 

Pima County Department of Transportation  Pima County Department of Transportation 

(520) 724-6408     (520) 724-6442 

E-mail: Paul.Bennett@pima.gov    E-mail: Carol.Brichta@pima.gov  
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